RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD AND TARIFF SURCHARGE

ORIGINAL

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area Pima County, Arizona

Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") Decision No. 75454 (February 11, 2016) granted a waiver to AIC from the Annual Renewable Energy Requirement for Renewable Energy Standard and Tariff ("REST") Plan years 2015 and 2016. In accordance with that waiver, AIC sought and received approval from the Commission to reduce the REST surcharge to \$0.000 per-kilowatt hour ("kWh") from its previous rate of \$0.004 per kWh. This reduction will apply to all retail electric service. AIC will evaluate – from time to time – its program funding requirements. This rate will remain in effect pending future action by AIC and the Commission. If necessary, AIC may seek to increase the REST surcharge if it becomes apparent that more funding is needed for AIC to meet the standards contained within the REST Rules in future years. The Commission must approve any increases to the REST surcharge. Any change to the REST surcharge amounts will be applied in billing cycle beginning in the month following Commission approval and will not be prorated.

The REST surcharge will be shown as a separate item on customer bills. The REST surcharge was established in accordance with the REST Rules, A.A.C. R14-2-1801 through R14-2-1816, which was approved by the Commission in Decision No. 69127 (November 14, 2006).

Decision No. 75601

Effective: June 27, 2016

ISSUED BY:
Roy Archer
Ajo Improvement Company
P.O. Drawer 9
Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

DECISION #:7560]

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

Sheet No. E-1.3

Docket No. 9955-E-1025

Cancelling Sheet No. E-1.2

Applies to Ajo and Vicinity
Electric Service

ORIGINAL

STATEMENT OF CHARGE GENERAL ELECTRIC SERVICE

RATES

In Opinion and Order No. 54709, dated October 10, 1985, the Commission approved the following rates to become effective for all services on and after November 1, 1985:

Description

Rate

Customer Charge: No KWH included in minimum

\$4.50 per month

All KWH - Per KWH

\$0.0943

PURCHASED POWER AND FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

In Opinion and Order No. 53264, dated October 25, 1982, the Commission approved a Purchased Power and Fuel Adjustment Clause. Charges under this clause are in addition to the KWH charges under "RATES" above. Per Order No. 59926 dated December 18, 1996, the Purchased Power and Fuel Adjustment Clause is changed to a negative \$0.0507 per KWH. That level shall remain in effect until further order of the Commission.

BASE PERIOD COST

The base period cost per KWH of electricity from which the adjustment is to be made is \$0.0800.

TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

In addition to all other rates and charges authorized herein, the Company shall collect from its customers all applicable sales, transaction, privilege, regulatory or other taxes and assessments as may now or in the future apply.

Issued Jan 1, 1997

Effective Jan 1, 1997

ISSUED BY: John H. Zamar

Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Drawer 9 Ajo, Arizona

APPROVED FOR FILING DECISION #: 59926

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

ORIGINA cancelling Sheet No. E-1.3

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

102927 2

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY – ELECTRIC DIVISION ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE GS-1

I. Availability

Available to all residential and commercial customers within the utility's certificated service area where facilities of adequate capacity and voltage are adjacent to the point of delivery.

II. Applicability

Applicable to all electric service supplied through one point of delivery and measured through one meter. Not applicable to temporary, standby, supplementary or resale service.

III. Rates

Monthly Service Charge \$5.20 Energy Charge – Per kWh for all usage \$0.06232

IV. Purchased Power Adjustment

The base cost of purchased power is \$0.034699 per kWh. Pursuant to the utility's purchased power adjustment procedure, it may from time to time flow through to customers increases or decreases in this cost, as approved by the Arizona Corporation Commission ("ACC").

V. Tax Adjustments and Regulatory Assessments

Total monthly sales for electric service are subject to adjustment for all federal, state and local governmental taxes or levies on such sales and any assessments that are or may be imposed by federal or state regulatory agencies on electric gross utility revenues.

VI. Conditions of Service

The terms and conditions for the provision of service to the customer under this rate schedule are subject to the Rules and Regulations of the utility, as approved and modified from time to time by the ACC.

VII. Effective Date

This rate schedule is effective for all service on or after September 1, 2000 as authorized by the ACC in Decision No. 62764 dated August 2, 2000.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING
DECISION #:(02)(04

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564 ORGINAL Cancelling Sheet No. E-2

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY – ELECTRIC DIVISION

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE PPA - PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTOR

I. Applicability

Applicable to all kWh sales of electric provided to customers under Rate Schedule GS-1.

II. Purchased Power Adjustment Procedure

Ajo Improvement may increase or decrease customer's bills due to variances in the cost of purchased power from the base cost of purchased power included in Rate Schedule GS-1. All such increases or decreases must be approved by the Arizona Corporation Commission ("ACC"). The base cost of purchased power in current rates is \$0.034699 per kWh, as authorized by the ACC in Decision No. 62764, dated August 2, 2000.

Purchased Power Adjustor III.

Purchased Power Adjustment - Per kWh for all usage

\$0.005332

IV. **Effective Date**

This rate schedule is effective for all service on or after September 1, 2000, as authorized by the ACC in Decision No. 62764, dated August 2, 2000.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING,

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

102927_2

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY - ELECTRIC DIVISION

RATES AND CHARGES FOR OTHER SERVICES

Description of Service	Rate
Establishment of Service	\$25.00
Re-establishment of Service (within 12 months)	
Re-connection of Service	
After-hours Service Calls – Per Hour	
Moving Service Lines	
Deposit - Residential	(c)
Deposit - Commercial	(b)
NSF Check	
Late Charge (Per Month)	
Deferred Payment (Per Month)	

- (a) Number of months off system times monthly minimum charge (ACC R14-2-403.D)
- (b) Cost of Move
- (c) Two times the average monthly bill (ACC R14-403.B)
- (d) Two and one-half times the average monthly bill (ACC R14-403.B)

II. Effective Date

This rate schedule is effective for all service on or after September 1, 2000, as authorized by the ACC in Decision No. 62764, dated August 2, 2000.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY: Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING



Docket No. E-01025A-01-0200

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area,
Pima County, Arizona

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY – ELECTRIC DIVISION

ENVIRONMENTAL PORTFOLIO SURCHARGE

I. Applicability

The Environmental Portfolio Surcharge (EPS) applies to all customers in the territory served by Ajo Improvement Company as mandated by the Arizona Corporation Commission.

II. Surcharge

The Environmental Portfolio Surcharge shall be applied to all monthly net bills at the following rates:

All kWh

\$0.000875 per kWh

III. Surcharge Limits

The monthly total Environmental Portfolio Surcharge shall not exceed the following limits:

Residential Customers

\$0.35 per service

Non-Residential Customers

\$13.00 per service

Non-Residential Customers with Demand of 3,000 kWh or higher per

month for three consecutive months

\$39.00 per service

• The EPS will not be assessed to reactive meters or accumulators.

Issued April 20, 2001

ISSUED BY:

Dawn Meidinger, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Drawer 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321 Effective May 1, 2001

APPROVED FOR FILING

DECISION #: 6351/

Docket No. E-01025A-01-0200

ORIGINAL

Sheet No. E-3.2.2

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area,
Pima County, Arizona

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY – ELECTRIC DIVISION

ENVIRONMENTAL PORTFOLIO SURCHARGE

IV. Tax Clause

To the charges computed under the above rate, including any adjustments, shall be added the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or governmental impositions which are or may in the future be assessed on the basis of gross revenues of the Company and/or the price or revenue from the electric energy or service sold and/or the volume of energy generated or purchased for sale and/or sold hereunder.

V. Rules and Regulations

The Standard Rules and Regulations of the Company as on file from time to time with the Arizona Corporation Commission shall apply where not inconsistent with this rate schedule.

The customer's bill shall reflect this surcharge as a line entitled:

"Environmental Portfolio Surcharge, mandated by the Corporation Commission".

APPROVED FOR FILING

DECISION #: 635//

Effective May 1, 2001

Issued April 20, 2001

ISSUED BY:
Dawn Meidinger, President
Ajo Improvement Company
Post Office Drawer 9
Ajo, Arizona 85321

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY



Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

102928 2

STATEMENT OF CHARGES UNBUNDLED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE

RATES

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission. This rate encompasses basic service of delivering electricity to Ajo Improvement Company (AIC) retail customers provided by an Authorized Primary Electric Service Provider (APESP) to the AIC points of interconnection.

DESCRIPTION

Rate

Monthly Customer Charge: No kWh included

\$ 5.20

All kWh - Per kWh

\$ 0.027621

<u>AVAILABILITY</u>

This tariff is available to any APESP who desires to receive this unbundled distribution service beginning January 1, 1999 as such service may be available and subject to compliance by the APESP of all AIC rules of service and the terms and conditions contained herein. Service is available to retail customers by request upon receipt of a completed and signed Service Request form. The Service Request form is available from AIC.

PURCHASED POWER AND FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

This clause is not applicable to this service.

TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

In addition to all other rates and charges authorized herein, the company shall collect from its customers all applicable sales, transaction, privilege, regulatory or other taxes and assessments as may now, or in the future, apply.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. <u>E-11.0</u>

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Applicable to All Services Set Forth in Sheet Nos. E-7.0 to E-30.0

GENERAL

- 1. Service is available only upon full and complete disclosure of all unbundled services being requested, and identification of the Authorized Primary Electric Service Providers(APESP), the identification of any other ESPs providing service under contract by the customer, or group of customers.
- 2. Service is available only from AIC to retail customers in AIC's service territory. No services may be resold by the APESP, or any ESP, to any third party. A list of all certified APESPs is available from the Company free of charge.
- 3. AIC is not responsible for any charges, fees, fines or other remuneration any customer, or group of customers, may incur to third parties, APESPs, or ESPs, in contracting for services hereunder.
- 4. A customer, or group of customers, will be removed from this rate schedule if total payment to its APESP is not made within 60 days of such service.
- 5. A customer, or group of customers, will not be served by any APESP until such time as the customer, or group of customers, has eliminated any outstanding balance(s) with AIC.
- 6. A customer, or group of customers, will not be served by AIC until such time as the customer, or group of customers, has eliminated any outstanding balance(s) owing to any APESP.
- 7. The customer, or group of customers, assumes all liabilities for damages to AIC's equipment and facilities when purchasing this service from any APESP.
- 8. Violation by the customer, or group of customers, an APESP or any ESP, of any of the terms and conditions of this tariff, or any of the rules, regulations and orders of the Arizona Corporation Commission, shall be grounds for termination of service.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. E-12.0

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS Applicable to All Services Set Forth in Sheet Nos. E-7.0 to E-30.0

GENERAL (CONT'D)

- 9. AIC shall approve all metering equipment and own all meters used to measure service to AIC customers served by an APESP.
- 10. The APESP will pay any and all legal costs incurred by AIC in the resolution of any disputes with AIC arising from violations by the APESP of the terms and conditions of service, or the rates, regulations and orders of the Arizona Corporation Commission.
- 11. All other applicable terms and conditions in AIC's current tariff apply to service under this rate.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING DECISION #: 62 764

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Applicable to All Services Set Forth in Sheet Nos. E-7.0 to E-30.0

AUTHORIZED PRIMARY ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDERS

- 1. Customers who elect unbundled service under the terms of this tariff shall be required to designate an Authorized Primary Electric Service Provider (APESP). The APESP shall be responsible for arranging with the customer all services which may be required for electric service including services to be provided by the APESP, any other ESP or AIC.
- The APESP shall not be authorized to provide any service to customers in AIC's certificated area unless it is:
 - a. the holder of a certificate of convenience and necessity to provide electric service provider service issued by the ACC; and
 - b. it has entered into a satisfactory interconnection agreement with AIC.
- 3. The interconnection agreement shall include, among other things, provisions concerning establishment of service, the deposit by the APESP of adequate security to operate in AIC's certificated area, indemnification, discontinuance of service for non-payment, billing collection, auditing of operations and related items.
- 4. All APESPs shall be required to pay to AIC an initial establishment charge of \$500 per customer pursuant to A.A.C. R 14-2-203. The provisions of A.A.C. R 14-2-203 concerning other deposits and information on applicants for service shall be applicable to APESPs.
- 5. AIC is not responsible for any payment due to APESPs which it cannot collect when the customer selects AIC as the unbundled Collection service provider.
- 6. Where service is provided to any customer by an APESP or an ESP, the APESP or ESP shall be responsible for arranging and paying for all generation, transmission, and required ancillary services that may be required to provide such service or services at no cost to AIC for its customers who choose to use unbundled service.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. E-14.0

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS A.Applicable to All Services Set Forth in Sheet Nos. E-7.0 to E-30.0

GENERAL (CONT'D)

7.	Failure of the APESP to stay current with all billings from the appropriate ESPs will result in loss of all
	AIC unbundled services to the APESP. The APESP will be required to pay the service re-establishment
	charge as provided in the Interconnection Service Agreement.

8.	Any APESP or ESP providing service in AIC's service area shall comply with all applicable rules of
	service of AIC and all rules, regulations and orders of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

ORIGINAL Sheet No. E-15.0

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES UNBUNDLED METER SERVICE

RATES

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission. This rate encompasses the unbundled service of owning, installing, operating and maintaining AIC's electric meter.

DESCRIPTION

Rate

Installation Charge (AIC Meter):

\$ 1.45 per meter per month

Installation Charge (Meter provided by an APESP):

Actual cost

Operation and Maintenance Meter Charge (AIC Meter):

\$ 0.12 per meter per month

Operation and Maintenance Meter Charge (Meter provided by an APESP):

Actual cost

AVAILABILITY

This tariff is available to any APESP who desires to receive this unbundled meter—service beginning January 1, 1999 as such service may be available and subject to compliance by the APESP of all AIC rules of service and the terms and conditions contained herein. Service is available by request upon receipt of a completed and signed Service Request form. The Service Request form is available from AIC.

TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

In addition to all other rates and charges authorized herein, the company shall collect from its customers all applicable sales, transaction, privilege, regulatory or other taxes and assessments as may now, or in the future, apply.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. <u>E-16.0</u>

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

TERMS AND CONDITIONS <u>UNBUNDLED METER SERVICE</u>

- 1. AIC shall install, own, maintain and operate all metering equipment provided by an Authorized Primary Electric Service Provider.
- 2. The customer, or group of customers, requiring this service must pay AIC all costs associated with installing metering equipment (1) provided by the APESP and (2) approved by AIC.
- 3. The customer, or group of customers shall be required to pay for meter testing if requested by AIC when AIC believers the meter readings obtained from a meter supplied by an Authorized Primary Electric Service Provider are inaccurate. If the meter is found to be within tolerance, AIC will pay the cost of said meter test.
- 4. If a meter provided by an APESP is found to be out of tolerance, the APESP may receive a billing adjustment which reflects the cumulative meter error.
- 5. All other applicable terms and conditions in AIC's current tariff apply to service under this rate.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPAND RIGINAL Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Sheet No. <u>E-17.0</u>

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES UNBUNDLED METER READING SERVICE

RATES

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission. This rate encompasses unbundled meter reading service to AIC's retail customers who may be eligible to request such service.

DESCRIPTION

Rate

Monthly Meter Reading Charge:

\$ 1.56 per meter

<u>AVAILABILITY</u>

This tariff is available to any APESP who desires to receive this unbundled meter reading service beginning January 1, 1999 as such service may be available and subject to compliance by the APESP of all AIC rules of service and the terms and conditions contained herein. Service is available by request upon receipt of a completed and signed Service Request form. The Service Request form is available from AIC.

TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

In addition to all other rates and charges authorized herein, the company shall collect from its customers all applicable sales, transaction, privilege, regulatory or other taxes and assessments as may now, or in the future, apply.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. E-18.0

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

TERMS AND CONDITIONS <u>UNBUNDLED METER READING SERVICE</u>

- 1. The APESP assumes all liabilities for inaccurate meter readings due to faulty, inoperative or inaccurate metering equipment provided by an APESP.
- 2. If the customer has selected another ESP other than AIC for billing service, AIC will send a copy of its meter reading data by US Postal service to the APESP within 10 business days of obtaining the meter readings.
- 3. For customers requesting meter reading service by AIC for a meter provided by an alternative ESP, the customer, or group of customers, shall be required to reimburse AIC for any additional costs incurred by AIC in reading said meter.
- 4. The customer, or group of customers shall be required to pay for meter testing if requested by AIC when AIC believers the meter readings obtained from a meter supplied by an Authorized Primary Electric Service Provider are inaccurate. If the meter is found to be within tolerance, AIC will pay the cost of said meter test.
- 5. If a meter provided by an APESP is found to be out of tolerance, the APESP will receive a billing adjustment which reflects the cumulative meter error.
- 6. All other applicable terms and conditions in AIC's current tariff apply to service under this rate.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:
Cynthia M. Chandley, President
Ajo Improvement Company
Post Office Box 9
Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

ORIGINAL

Sheet No. E-19.0

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES UNBUNDLED BILLING SERVICE

RATES

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission. This rate encompasses the source of providing the customer with a monthly bill for electric usage.

DESCRIPTION

Rate

Monthly Billing Service Charge:

\$ 0.90 per meter

AVAILABILITY

This tariff is available to any APESP who desires to receive this unbundled billing service beginning January 1, 1999 as such service may be available and subject to compliance by the APESP of all AIC rules of service and the terms and conditions contained herein. Service is available by request upon receipt of a completed and signed Service Request form. The Service Request form is available from AIC.

TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

In addition to all other rates and charges authorized herein, the company shall collect from its customers all applicable sales, transaction, privilege, regulatory or other taxes and assessments as may now, or in the future, apply.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. E-20.0

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

TERMS AND CONDITIONS <u>UNBUNDLED BILLING SERVICE</u>

- 1. The APESP assumes all liabilities for inaccurate meter readings due to faulty, inoperative or inaccurate metering equipment provided by an APESP.
- 2. If the customer has selected an ESP other than AIC for meter reading service, AIC is not liable for meter reading data provided later than 5 business days after the end of each AIC billing cycle. Customers will be billed on an estimated basis if data is provided later than this. Repeated violations of this provision may result in termination of service to the APESP.
- 3. The APESP shall be required to pay for meter testing if requested by AIC when AIC believes the meter readings obtained from a meter supplied by an APESP are inaccurate. If the meter is found to be within tolerance, AIC will pay the cost of said meter test.
- 4. If a meter provided by an APESP is found to be out of tolerance, the APESP will receive a billing adjustment which reflects the cumulative meter error.
- 5. If the customer has selected an APESP or ESP for billing service, AIC will send a copy of its meter reading data by US Postal service to the APESP within 10 business days of obtaining the meter readings.
- 6. For customers requesting meter reading service by AIC for a meter provided by an APESP or an ESP, the customer, or group of customers, shall be required to reimburse AIC for any additional costs incurred by AIC in (1) reading said meter and (2) billing the customer or group of customers.
- 7. All other applicable terms and conditions in AIC's current tariff apply to service under this rate.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING
DECISION #: 62764

Sheet No. E-21.0

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564 ORGINAL

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area,
Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES UNBUNDLED COLLECTION SERVICE

RATES

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission. This rate encompasses the service of collecting payments from the customer and transferring the collected funds to any APESP.

DESCRIPTION

Rate

Monthly Collection Service Charge:

\$1.17

AVAILABILITY

This tariff is available to any APESP who desires to receive this unbundled collection service beginning January 1, 1999 as such service may be available and subject to compliance by the APESP of all AIC rules of service and the terms and conditions contained herein. Service is available by request upon receipt of a completed and signed Service Request form. The Service Request form is available from AIC.

TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

In addition to all other rates and charges authorized herein, the company shall collect from its customers all applicable sales, transaction, privilege, regulatory or other taxes and assessments as may now, or in the future, apply.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

DECISION #: 62 /69

Sheet No. E-22.0

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

TERMS AND CONDITIONS **UNBUNDLED COLLECTION SERVICE**

- 1. AIC will not be responsible for any late payments by the customer and will make no payments to the APESP on behalf of the customer unless it has received funds in its corporate accounts.
- 2. The customer, or group of customers shall be required to pay for meter testing if requested by AIC when AIC believers the meter readings obtained from a meter supplied by an Authorized Primary Electric Service Provider are inaccurate. If the meter is found to be within tolerance, AIC will pay the cost of said meter test.
- 3. If a meter provided by an APESP is found to be out of tolerance, the APESP may receive a billing adjustment which reflects the cumulative meter error.
- All other applicable terms and conditions in AIC's current tariff apply to service under this rate. 4.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. <u>E-23.0</u>

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES **UNBUNDLED TRANSMISSION SERVICE**

R	A	Т	F	S
1	4 h		_	$\mathbf{-}$

This tariff complies with A.A.C.	R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of	the Arizona Co	rporation Commission.
----------------------------------	---	----------------	-----------------------

AIC does not own, control or operate any transmission facilities, therefore AIC can not provide this service. Suc	h
service can only be provided by interconnected suppliers offering such service. All transmission service necessar	ry
to enable any unbundled service to be provided is the responsibility and liability of the APESP.	•

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY: Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING DECISION #: 62 76

ORIGINAL

Sheet No. E-24.0

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES <u>UNBUNDLED TRANSMISSION ANCILLARY SERVICES</u>

RATES

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission. These Services are required of customers who choose to purchase unbundled Transmission Service and are required in addition to the basic unbundled Transmission Service.

AIC does not own, control or operate any transmission facilities, therefore, AIC can not provide this service. Such service can only be provided by interconnected suppliers offering such service. All transmission service necessary to enable any unbundled service to be provided is the responsibility and liability of the APESP.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY: Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING DECISION #: 62764

Sheet No. <u>E-25.0</u>

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES <u>UNBUNDLED CUSTOMER INFORMATION SERVICE</u>

RATES

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission. This Service encompasses the provision of customer data to an APESP selected by the customer.

DESCRIPTION

Rate

Customer Information Charge:

AIC's actual cost per occurrence including computer surcharges, labor

and overheads.

AVAILABILITY

This tariff is available to any APESP who desires to receive this unbundled customer information service beginning January 1, 1999 as such service may be available and subject to compliance by the APESP of all AIC rules of service and the terms and conditions contained herein. Service is available by request upon receipt of a completed and signed Service Request form from the AIC customer and the APESP. The Service Request form is available from AIC.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNBUNDLED CUSTOMER INFORMATION SERVICE

- AIC shall provide only information which is not confidential in nature and shall provide energy usage 1. information only upon written authorization by customer.
- Energy usage data provided to any APESP shall be subject to confidentiality protection as provided in the 2. Interconnection Service Agreement.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. <u>E-27.0</u>

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES LOCAL BACKUP GENERATION SERVICE

-		-
11	~ I	12.7

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

AIC does not own, control or operate any local generation facilities, therefore AIC can not provide this service. Such service can only be provided by suppliers offering such service. All service necessary to enable any unbundled service to be provided is the responsibility and liability of the APESP.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES <u>DISTRIBUTION VOLTAGE CONTROL SERVICE</u>

R	A	Т	F	S
1	77		_	_

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

AIC does not provide this service. Such service can only be provided by suppliers offering such service. All service necessary to enable any unbundled service to be provided is the responsibility and liability of the APESP.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. E-29.0

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES TITLE TRANSFER SERVICE

\mathbf{r}			-	
к	А	J	H	

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

AIC does not provide this service. Such service can only be provided by suppliers offering such service. All service necessary to enable any unbundled service to be provided is the responsibility and liability of the APESP.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES TRANSACTION CONFIRMATION SERVICE

R	A	т	1	C
ĸ	А	. 1	Ľ	0

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

AIC does not provide this service. Such service can only be provided by suppliers offering such service. All service necessary to enable any unbundled service to be provided is the responsibility and liability of the APESP.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Sheet No. <u>E-31.0</u>

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES **INVOICING SERVICE**

RATES

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

AIC does not provide this service. Such service can only be provided by suppliers offering such service. All service necessary to enable any unbundled service to be provided is the responsibility and liability of the APESP.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES INTERRUPTION NOTIFICATION SERVICE

R	A٦	ΓE	S

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

AIC does not provide this service. Such service can only be provided by suppliers offering such service. All service necessary to enable any unbundled service to be provided is the responsibility and liability of the APESP.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING

DECISION #: 60 /64



Sheet No. <u>E-33.0</u>

Docket No. E-01035A-99-0564

Applies to: Ajo Improvement Company Service Area, Pima County, Arizona

STATEMENT OF CHARGES **POWER FACTOR CORRECTION SERVICE**

D	٨	7		С	C
ĸ.	А		۱	Ŀ	5

This tariff complies with A.A.C. R14-2-1602 and R14-2-1606 of the rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

AIC does not provide this service. Such service can only be provided by suppliers offering such service. All service necessary to enable any unbundled service to be provided is the responsibility and liability of the APESP.

Issued August 25, 2000

Effective September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY:

Cynthia M. Chandley, President Ajo Improvement Company Post Office Box 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING



AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

Sheet No.

34.0

<u>APPLICATIONS FOR DISTRIBUTED RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES</u> SCHEDULE

Applies to: The Ajo Improvement Company Service Area Pima County, Arizona

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS:

Any customer of Ajo Improvement Company is eligible to apply for and if approved receive funding for an eligible Distributed Renewable Energy Resources as defined in A.A.C. R14-2-1802.

- 1. The Applicant must apply for and receive approval for funding in accordance with the procedure set forth in the Company's Renewable Energy Standard Implementation Plan Plan for Distributed Renewable Energy Resources.
- 2. The distributed renewable energy system must be established physically within the Company's service territory.
- 3. Any project applied for must meet the requirements for a Distributed Renewable Energy Resource described in the Arizona Corporation Commissions' RES Rule A.A.C. R14-2-1802.
- 4. The Company will assume no liability for any incentive payment subsequently assigned to third party(ies) from the Applicants.

All Renewable Energy Credits ("RECs") derived from any Applicant receiving incentive payment(s) for any distributed renewable energy system, including generation and Extra Credit Multipliers, will be applied to satisfy Ajo Improvement Company's Annual Renewable Energy Requirement and Distributed Renewable Energy Resource Requirement.

Issued: April 24, 2008

Effective: April 24, 2008

ISSUED BY:

Ray Romero, On-Site Manager Ajo Improvement Company P.O. Drawer 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING DECISION #: 70304

CUSTOMER SELF-DIRECTED RENEWABLE ENERGY OPTION

Applies to: The Ajo Improvement Company Service Area Pima County, Arizona

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS:

Eligible Customers as defined in A.A.C. R14-2-1801.H. will be subject to the terms and provisions in this schedule and A.A.C. R14-2-1809.

- 1. Potentially Eligible Customers apply for and receive approval for funding in accordance with the procedure set forth in the Company's Renewable Energy Standard Implementation Plan Plan for Distributed Renewable Energy Resources, subject to the additional provisions contained in this schedule, if either is eligible for Customer Self-Directed Renewable Energy Option per the Arizona Corporation Commission's Renewable Energy Standard Rules ("RES Rules"). If a customer is determined to be an "Eligible Customer" as defined in the RES Rules, then that entity must apply for funding per this schedule.
- 2. An Eligible Customer is eligible to receive funds per this schedule if the total of all RES-related payments made to Ajo for service for their respective service accounts total \$25,000 or more in the previous calendar year.
- 3. Funds an Eligible Customer receives during a calendar year will not exceed RES-related payments made to Ajo during the previous calendar year. No payments made in other Affected Utilities' service territories count as payments made to Ajo for purposes of receiving funds.
- 4. An Eligible Customer will provide at least half the funds necessary to complete each proposed project (A.A.C. R14-2-1809.B.)
- 5. Projects established through this option must be used in the operations of the Eligible Customer and within Ajo's service territory.

All Renewable Energy Credits ("RECs") derived from any Applicant receiving funding per this schedule for any distributed renewable energy system, including generation and Extra Credit Multipliers, will be applied to satisfy Ajo Improvement Company's Annual Renewable Energy Requirement and Distributed Renewable Energy Resource Requirement.

Issued: April 24, 2008

Effective: April 24, 2008

ISSUED BY: Ray Romero, On-Site Manager Ajo Improvement Company P.O. Drawer 9 Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING DECISION #: 70304



AJO IMPROVEMENT COMPANY

Sheet No.

36.0

RES TARIFF: RENEWABLE ENERGY STANDARD SURCHARGE SCHEDULE

Applies to: The Ajo Improvement Company Service Area Pima County, Arizona

Ajo Improvement Company's ("AIC") Renewable Energy Standard Surcharge ("RESS") – established in Decision No. 70304 (April 24, 2008) – will apply to all retail service. All provisions of the customer's current applicable rate schedule will apply in addition to this surcharge. Starting with the first billing cycle after Decision No. 73881 (May 8, 2013) Ajo's RESS is suspended through the end of 2014 – subject to AIC seeking and obtaining approval from the Commission to reinstate the RESS at a rate and with caps to be determined at that time

The RESS is shown as a separate item on customer bills. The RESS is in accordance with A.A.C. R14-2-1801 through R14-2-1816 the Commission approved in Decision No. 69127 (November 14, 2006).

Effective: May 8, 2013

ISSUED BY:
Roy Archer, President
Ajo Improvement Company
P.O. Drawer 9
Ajo, Arizona 85321

APPROVED FOR FILING